

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
AS NO: 640 OF 2025

Between:

Basavathula Ramaiah, S/o.Muthaiah.

...Petitioner

(Appellant in AS 640 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Thumula Manohar Rao, S/o.Narayana, Aged.62years, Occ.Government Employee, R/o.Peddapalli (V and M), Karimnagar(Dist)
2. Burra Sathish Goud, S/o.Chandraiah, Aged.49years, Occ. Business, R/ o. Krishnanagar, NTPC, Ramagundam (V and M), Karimnagar(Dist)
3. Munja Malla Goud, S/o.Narsa Gaud, Aged.82 years, Occ.Business, R/o.Ramagundam (V and M), Karimnagar(Dist)
4. Burra Rajesham Goud, S/o.Odelu, Aged.62years,Occ.Business, R/o.L.B.Nagar,Godavarikhani,Ramagundam (V and M), Karimnagar(Dist)
5. Singam Sathaiah Goud, S/o.Pocha Goud, Aged.64years, Occ.Business, R/o.Ramagundam (V and M), Karimnagar(Dist)
6. Mula Mallesham Goud, S/o.Bala Goud, Hindu, Aged.56years, Occ.Business, R/o.Ramagundam (V and M), Karimnagar(Dist)
7. Arella Narsa Goud, S/o.Lacha Goud, Aged70 years, Occ.Business, R/o.Kazipally, NTPC, Ramagundam Mandal, Karimnagar(Dist)
8. Bodiga Sambaiah Goud, S/o.Yellaiah Goud, Aged.62years, Occ.Business, R/o.Krishnanagar, NTPC, Ramagundam Mandal, Karimnagar(Dist)
9. Vemula Rajeshwari, W/o.Ambadasu, Aged.57years, Occ.Household, R/o.H.No.16-2-148, Shivajinagar, Godavarikhani Ramagundam Mandal, Karimnagar(Dist)
10. Mula Sarojana, W/o.Late.Mula Mallesham Goud, Aged.50years, Occ.Housewife, R/o.H.No.6-54, Rangampet Village of Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar(Dist)
11. Mula Bhanukumar, S/o.Late.Mula Mallesham Goud, Age.34years, Occ.Government Employee, R/o.H.No.6-54, Rangampet Village of Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar(Dist).
12. Mula Anandbabu, S/o.Late.Mula Mallesham Goud, Age.29years, Occ.SCCL Employee, R/o.H.No.6-54, Rangampet Village of Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar(Dist).

13. Burra Alekya, D/o.Late.Mula Mallesham Goud, Age.27years, Occ.Employee,
R/ o.H.No.7-17/ 1, Arnakonda Village of Choppadandi Mandal,
Karimnagar(Dist).

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri VLADIMEER KHATOON

Counsel for the Respondents : Sri VENKAT REDDY KODUMURY

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.18 of 2015 on the file of Addl. District Judge, Godavarikhani, pending disposal of AS No. 640 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 18.12.2025 and 12.02.2026 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel,

**The court made the following
ORDER:**

List on 05.05.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till next date of hearing.

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Addl. District Judge, Godavarikhani.
2. One CC to SRI. VLADIMEER KHATOON Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 07.04.2026

LIST ON 05.05.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.2 of 2025
IN
AS.No.640 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

